

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2001 SEP 25 P 2:53

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

80554-7

Court of Appeals No. 25947-1-III

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WASHINGTON MOTORSPORTS LTD.,  
by and through Barry W. Davidson,  
in his capacity as Receiver and as Acting Managing General Partner,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

LARRY D. WYATT,  
Defendant/Petitioner, and

LEMASTER & DANIELS, P.L.L.C.,  
a Washington limited liability company, and JANE DOE WYATT,  
Defendants.

---

WML'S RESPONSE TO WYATT'S  
MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

---

JOHN P. GIESA, WSBA #6147  
AARON D. GOFORTH, WSBA #28366  
Attorneys for Respondent Washington  
Motorsports Ltd.

REED & GIESA, P.S.  
222 North Wall Street, Suite 410  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Telephone: (509) 838-8341  
Facsimile: (509) 838-6341

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT -----	1
II. DECISION -----	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED BY WYATT'S MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW -----	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE -----	2
V. ARGUMENT -----	9
A. A Conflict Exists Between the Two Statutes and that Conflict Was Correctly Resolved under Black Letter Principles of Statutory Construction -----	10
B. It Was Not Obvious Error for the Court of Appeals to Refuse to Order a Change of Judges in Both the Adjunct Case and in the Main Receivership Case since Wyatt's Motion in the Trial Court Did Not Even Request Such Extraordinary Relief -----	17
VI. CONCLUSION -----	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jones v. Sisters of Providence in Washington, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 112 (2000)-----	12
<i>LeMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193 (1989) -----	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Whatcom County District Court</i> , 147 Wn.2d 98 (2002) -----	11-12
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 28 Wn. App. 462 (1981) -----	12
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 124 Wn.2d 741 (1994) -----	12
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 58 Wn. App. 913 (1990) -----	11
<i>Steele ex rel. Gorton</i> , 85 Wn.2d 585 (1975) -----	12
<i>Wright v. Miller</i> , 93 Wn. App. 189 (1998) -----	12

**TABLE OF RULES AND STATUTES**

	<u>Page</u>
CR 7(b)(1)-----	18
RCW 4.12.050-----	6, 9, 10, 12-15, 17
RCW 7.60, <i>et seq.</i> -----	10
RCW 7.60.005-----	1, 10
RCW 7.60.005(1)-----	11
RCW 7.60.005(3)-----	11
RCW 7.60.005(8)-----	11
RCW 7.60.005(9)-----	11
RCW 7.60.005(10)-----	11
RCW 7.60.005(11)-----	11
RCW 7.60.055-----	11
RCW 7.60.060-----	11
RCW 7.60.160-----	6, 14
RCW 7.60.160(1)-----	11
RCW 7.60.160(2)-----	9, 11
RCW 7.60.190(1)-----	11
RCW 7.60.190(2)-----	2, 11
RCW 7.60.190(7)-----	11
